accrued interest on such amount at eight percent (8%)) for all fiscal years beginning July 1, 1991, 

and ending June 30, 1995, but this amount shall be paid only if section 36-10-10.1(e) becomes 

effective January 1, 1995; and  

(ii) By December 31, 1994, twenty million seven hundred eighty eight thousand eight 

hundred twelve dollars and nineteen cents ($20,788,812.19) plus accrued interest on that amount 

at eight percent (8%) compounded monthly beginning March 1, 1991, and ending on the date this 

payment is completed (reduced by amortized amounts already repaid to the retirement system 

with respect to the amounts withdrawn by the state during the fiscal year July 1, 1990 – June 30,

[...]

(d) For state employees not eligible to retire in accordance with this chapter as of 

September 30, 2009 and not eligible upon passage of this article, and for their beneficiaries, the 

cost of living adjustment described in subsection (3) above shall only apply to the first thirty-five 

thousand dollars ($35,000) of retirement allowance, indexed annually, and shall commence upon 

the third (3rd) anniversary of the date of retirement or when the retiree reaches age sixty-five 

(65), whichever is later. The thirty-five thousand dollar ($35,000) limit shall increase annually by 

the percentage increase in the Consumer Price Index for all Urban Consumers (CPI-U) as 

published by the United States Department of Labor Statistics determined as of September 30 of 

the prior calendar year or three percent (3%), whichever is less. The first thirty-five thousand 

dollars ($35,000) of retirement allowance, as indexed, shall be multiplied by the percentage of 

increase in the Consumer Price Index for all Urban Consumers (CPI-U) as published by the 

United States Department of Labor Statistics determined as of September 30 of the prior calendar

[...]

system determined as of the last day of the plan year preceding the calendar year in which the 19 

adjustment is granted, said percentage not to exceed four percent (4%) and not to be less than 20 

zero percent (0%), and (B) is equal to the lesser of the member’s retirement allowance or the first 21 

twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) of retirement allowance, such twenty-five thousand 22 

dollars ($25,000) amount to be indexed annually in the same percentage as determined under 23 

(g)(1)(A) above. The “Five-Year Average Investment Return” shall mean the average of the 24 

investment returns of the most recent five (5) plan years as determined by the retirement board.

[...]

system determined as of the last day of the plan year preceding the calendar year in which the 34 

adjustment is granted, said percentage not to exceed four percent (4%) and not to be less than 1 

zero percent (0%), and (B) is equal to the lesser of the teacher’s retirement allowance or the first 2 

twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) of retirement allowance, such twenty-five thousand 3 

dollars ($25,000) amount to be indexed annually in the same percentage as determined under 4 

paragraph (e)(1)(A) above. The “Five-Year Average Investment Return” shall mean the average 5 

of the investment returns of the most recent five (5) plan years as determined by the retirement 6